
 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

 

Date: TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2016 at 7.00 pm 

 
Committee Room 2 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:    Olga Cole 
Telephone:       0208 314 8577 (direct line) 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 

 Independent Members 

Councillor Jonathan Slater (Chair) 
Councillor Helen Klier (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Barnham 
Councillor Bill Brown 
Councillor Mark Ingleby 
Councillor Joyce Jacca 
 

 Paul Dale 
Ian Pleace 
Stephen Warren 
 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Date Not Specified 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 - 7 

2.   Declarations of Interests 
 

8 - 11 

3.   External Audit Letter 2015/16 
 

12 - 26 

4.   Internal Audit Update 
 

27 - 55 

5.   Anti-Fraud and Corruption Update 
 

56 - 59 



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\0\5\ai00015508\$yjbcl4li.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

MINUTES 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 6 December 2016 

 

Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Panel, which was open to 
the press and public, held on 8 June 2016 be confirmed and signed. 

 
 

  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL 
Tuesday, 13 September 2016 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Jonathan Slater (Chair), Helen Klier (Vice-Chair), Bill Brown, 
Mark Ingleby and Mr Ian Pleace 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chris Barnham, Paul Dale and 
Stephen Warren 
 
 
10. Minutes 

 
Minutes 7 – Annual Assurance Report 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources said the Council’s procurement practice was 
still work in progress as the recruitment process had started following voluntary 
severance due to restructuring. He said that further update would be brought to 
the December meeting. 
 
Panel members were informed that meetings had taken place between the 
Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration and relevant officers and 
Contractors to address the issue with Marzars Company. 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources said he would arrange to meet with Councillor 
Brown to discuss the Council’s Internal Control system. 
 
Minutes 8 – Internal Audit Update 
 
The Chair stated that the self assessment tool proposal would be discussed as 
part of item 5 of the agenda. 
 
Councillors Ingleby and Brown raised concerns about whether this assessment 
was mandatory as the minutes was unclear on this issue. They were told the 
assessment was not mandatory.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2016, which was open 
to the Press and Public, be confirmed as a correct record subject to paragraph 8.2 
be amended to read: 
 
“ The Chair said he would be happy to meet with the Internal Audit Manager 
sometime in September, and Audit Panel Members would consider whether they 
would want to complete the proposed self assessment”. 
 
 

11. Declarations of Interests 
 
None received. 
 
 

12. External Audit Reports on 2015/16 Accounts 
 Page 2



 
 
 

2 

The report was introduced by Darren Wells, Director, Grant Thornton. He informed 
the Panel that they had anticipated giving the Council an unqualified opinion for 
the financial statements and an unqualified opinion on the Council’s Value for 
Money Conclusion. 
 
Panel members were informed that the audit had not yet been finalised but all 
housing benefit work had been completed. Grant Thornton felt they had to extend 
the task because of the Head of Audit opinion. It was noted that as control staff 
numbers continued to decrease, some of the duties had to be examined, this 
highlighted some weaknesses, and Grant Thornton decided to have an indepth 
look into this issue. 
 
Darren Wells stated that there were some errors identified, as property plant and 
equipment valuations had been an area of concern in the past, Grant Thornton 
thought this would be a good area to concentrate on. Panel Members were told 
that even though the accounts were not completed by the end of July, more work 
had been done, compared to the same time last year.  
 
Darren Wells said he was aware that Grant Thornton needed to tighten up it’s 
timetable, and noted that the lack of human resources within the section had also 
impacted on the Council’s Finance Department.  
 
During the discussion it was highlighted that in an environment were a number of 
staff had left and others have had to take on additional responsibilities segregation 
of duties would be very important. Officers stated that they needed to be mindful of 
dilution of duties, and regular checks were being carried out to ensure procedures 
were up to date, and there was protection for both the staff and the Council. 
 
Jamie Bewick, Manager Public Sector Assurance, Grant Thornton said Grant 
Thornton had done a lot of checks and a larger sample had been looked at in this 
area in comparison to previous years. Councillor Klier commented that various 
problems had been identified in connection with the Council’s IT Contract with 
Brent, some as a result of some individuals having excessive access levels. It was 
noted that this issue was with the 6 Boroughs Contract, and that it was significant 
enough to include in the risk list.  
 
Panel Members commented that if concerns were being raised over the lack of 
segregation of duties, then the Council have to be mindful of ongoing restructuring 
and reduction of staff, as this would create this kind of environment and increase 
the risk of fraud.  
 
Panel Members asked whether Grant Thornton was satisfied that the Council was 
putting systems in place to better manage the risks posed by the 6 Borough 
Contract. Darren Wells stated that it would be difficult to change things within the 
contact at this stage without the consent of the other Partners. The Head of 
Financial Services said the contact would come to an end in 2018 and it was likely 
that group members would do things differently going forward.   
 
The Chair said because the Council had to reduce its budget, there would be 
reduction in staff, which in turn might mitigate risk because smaller workforce 
would be supporting services. He asked what advice Grant Thornton would give to 
Executive Directors going forward. Darren Wells responded saying they had 

Page 3



 
 
 

3 

started discussions with the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration 
about revisiting the control environment, as the key controls would need to be re-
established. Also the people working with these key controls would need to 
understand their work. He added that Internal Audit would be responsible to do 
this work. 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources informed Panel Members that discussions had 
taken place and Managers were looking at activities and updating controls. He 
stated that although the Internal Audit workforce had shrunk to half its size this 
was an opportunity to do advisory work once things had stabilised. The Head of 
Corporate Resources said he would update Panel members on progress and key 
financial controls at the next Audit Panel Meeting. 
 
Action >>>>>> Head of Corporate Resources 
 
Ian Pleace asked if there was anything in Grant Thornton’s written representation 
that they would want to highlight to Panel Members. Darren Wells response was 
that Grant Thornton had asked the authority to sign a standard representation 
letter and there was no element of concern they would want to raise with Panel 
Members. 
 
Pension Fund   
 
Jamie Bewick introduced the report and stated there were no significant issue to 
highlight. He said they had a successful audit, which had to be done in a shorter 
time, it was completed by end of July. There were some minor errors as listed in 
the report. Jamie Bewick commented that there were some control issues which 
were the same as in the main audit and the Council has to be mindful of this. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Klier about the effect of a high number of 
staff taking their pension early, the Head of Corporate Resources said the change 
from final salary to career average earning had made a difference. He stated that 
the Pension fund was on track with a 10% increase in value, with 72% liability. The 
Head of Corporate Resources said the Pension Fund was currently better funded 
than anticipated. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

13. External Auditor's Report on 2015/16 Accounts - LBL Response to Grant 
Thornton's Findings 
 
The Acting Group Finance Manager-Core Accounting introduced the report and 
highlighted the main points. The Head of Financial Services added that the 
Council was in agreement with Grant Thornton’s Audit findings. He said there were 
some errors which were as a result of the reduction of staff, and experienced staff 
leaving the section.  
 
The Head of Financial Services said there had been some positives, the draft audit 
was completed at the end of May, bank reconciliations have been kept up to date 
and officers continued to have reviews with Grant Thornton to discuss ways of 
improving the team, and relationship between the two parties. The Head of 

Page 4



 
 
 

4 

Financial Resources said resources continued to be an issue, and officers were 
focusing on how they could meet their targets effectively in their current situation.  
 
Ian Pleace asked whether the Panel could receive an update on the progress of 
the audit recommendations. The Head of Financial Services said the update would 
be brought to the next Audit Panel meeting on 6 December 2016. 
 
Action >>>>>> Head of Financial Services 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

14. Internal Audit Update 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. He highlighted that all 
last year’s audits had been completed, together with the audits officers aimed to 
finish in June. He informed Panel members that in the past by this time 90% of the 
audit recommendations would have been completed, but to date about 80% had 
been completed. He said these were not serious and would be monitored. The 
Head of Corporate Resources said nearly half of those overdue were from 
community service care, and with the permission of the Chair the Director could be 
invited to the next meeting to explain the situation. The Chair said he would like to 
see that happen. 
 
Action >>>>>> Head of Corporate Resources 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources said that although the self assessment tool was 
not statutory it was good practice, and a governance tool for any committee board. 
He added that there were a number of examples in the public sector and an 
example from the NHS was attached to the report. 
 
The Chair read out comments from Steven Warren, Independent Panel member 
who sent his apologies to the meeting. The Head of Corporate Resources said he 
would contact Mr Warren with the response to his queries. 
 
Action >>>>>> Head of Corporate Resources 
 
The Head of Public Services informed Panel Members that some of the 
outstanding recommendations in appendix 5 of the report had now been 
implemented. He said there were problems with the Oracle system because of 
some deficiencies and also because of the pressure of working with limited 
resources. He added that the Council had also been waiting for procedure notes 
from its partners which were not forthcoming. The Council had now decided to 
implement its own. 
 
The Head of Public Services said he was reviewing the negative assurance 
reports with his front line managers. He said he had met with the Executive 
Director for Resources and Regeneration to give her an update. He assured her 
that things were progressing well, and officers hope to complete the work as soon 
as possible, albeit a lot had to be done.  
 

Page 5



 
 
 

5 

Councillor Ingleby asked whether there had been delays in debt recovery and was 
told yes, but officers were reviewing the debt collection process and were in 
discussion with Brent with an aim to improve this by the end of the year.  
 
Responding to a question from Panel Members about the relevance of the self 
assessment tool, the Head of Corporate Resources informed Panel Members  
that although this was not a statutory requirement it was deemed as being good 
practice designed for senior managers and Councillors. The Chair asked the 
External Auditors whether they were aware of other local authorities that had used 
this tool, and was told that although it was common practice in the Public Health 
Sector, they did not think it was common in local authorities. Following further 
discussion Panel Members agreed that it was not the best fit for Audit Panel 
Members as the Panel was member led, and members had been elected to 
represent their constituencies irrespective of their skills, hence skilled Independent 
Members had been appointed as part of the make up to enhance the Panel’s 
strength. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

15. Anti-Fraud & Corruption Team Update 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report.  
 
Councillor Ingleby commented that if £75k was the amount of savings for every 
recovered social tenancy, then the officers would be making a lot of money for the 
Council with the number of tenancy recovered. The Head of Corporate Resources 
responded that this was a notional figure. The Head of Corporate Resources said 
the impact would be on the housing waiting list as properties become available for 
legitimate tenants. 
 
Councillor Klier said she was surprised only 1 blue badge case was reported as 
she gets complaints about blue badge fraudsters every week. The Head of 
Corporate Resources said it could be very difficult to catch a blue badge fraudster 
as surveillance and monitoring would be necessary, and this was very time 
consuming. He said some complaints come through the hot lines, they are always 
investigated. Councillor Brown said the complainant would need the blue badge 
number to assist the investigation. 
 
Ian Pleace stated that fraud covered a lot of Council activities, he asked about the 
Council’s fraud awareness training provision. The Head of Corporate Resources 
said the Council had gone cashless which helps to limit cash fraud, and there were 
various training courses available to frontline officers. He said that managers were 
working constantly to keep key controls up to date, and they monitor output and 
feedback regularly.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
I. that the report be noted. 
II. that the proposed approach to KPI’s be agreed. 
 
 
Meeting ended: 8:45pm                                    Chair………………………… 

Page 6



 
 
 

6 

 
 

Page 7



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\0\5\ai00015509\$ircalm2b.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 6 December 2016 

   

 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 
 

 
2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or 

gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 

by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the 
register in respect of expenses incurre
[...]
assessing whether:  

• the Council's accounting policies are appropriate, have been consistently 

applied and adequately disclosed;  

• significant accounting estimates made by management are reasonable; and 

• the overall presentation of the financial statements gives a true and fair view. 

 

We also read the narrative report and annual governance statement to check 

they are consistent with our understanding of the Council and with the accounts 

on which we give our opinion. 

  

We carry out our audit in line with ISAs (UK and Ireland) and the NAO Code 

of Audit Practice. We believe the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 

and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

  

Our audit approach was based on a thorough understanding of the Council's 

business and is risk based.  

 

We identified key risks and set out overleaf the work we performed in response 

to these risks and the results of this work. 

 

P
age 17



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for London Borough of Lewisham : October 2016  6 

Audit of  the accounts  

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

 

 

Risks identified in our audit plan How we responded to the risk 

Valuation of property, plant and equipment 

The Code requires the Council to ensure  the carrying value at 

the balance sheet date is not materially different from current 

value.  

The Council considers the current value of its PPE assets 

annually, undertaking revaluations where deemed necessary to 

ensure that the PPE balance is fairly stated. This represents a 

significant estimate by management in the financial statements. 

 

We completed the following work: 

 Review of the competence, expertise and objectivity of any management experts used; 

 Walkthrough the system for PPE valuation; 

 Review of management's processes and assumptions for the calculation of the estimate; 

 Review of the instructions issued to valuation experts and the scope of their work
[...]
nd fieldwork scheduled or underway. There 

was one additional audit added to the plan and one dropped since the last meeting.  

4.2. The schools’ audit plan is also underway with six finalised and 13 draft report for 
review stage.   

4.3. Limited, No Assurance and Consultancy reports - there was one ‘Limited’ audit report 
issued since the last meeting.    

4.4. High or Medium recommendations not agreed – management agreed all high and 
medium recommendations made.  

4.5. Follow up reviews - There were two corporate follow-up reviews completed since the 
last meeting.   Of the six recommendations reviewed, 67% were either implemented 
or in progress.  This is lower than usual, usually above 90%. However, the number of 
audits / recommendations is low and may not reflect the true outcome / trend.    

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



2 

4.6. Management progress against recommendations made - The percentage of overdue 
to open recommendations for corporate reports is 24%, which is an improvement on 
last time, which was 32%.    

4.7. The schools percentage of overdue recs to open recs is 61% which is an increase on 
the 42% from last time, and was raised with Schools Forum in October.    

4.8. Management superseded three recommendations, details of which are provided.    

4.9. Annual Schools’ Forum Report – At the request of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Business Panel, the schools forum report is presented to the Audit Panel for their 
consideration.  The information in the report collates that already presented to the 
Audit Panel based on the 2015/16 schools audits.  

4.10. Any other business – The annual audit planning process has started with meeting with 
Heads of Service booked in for December and January.   

 

5. Progress against the audit plan for 2016/17 

Corporate audits  

5.1. The table below provides a summary of the status of the corporate part of the internal 
plan.  It shows that 63% of the work is at least to the Terms of Reference (ToR) / 
Field
[...]
s should be scanned 
and retained electronically on 
a site restricted to pensions 
staff 

Further to discussion at R&R 
DMT, it was agreed that this action 
is now part of the Digital 
Transformation work 
programme.  It should therefore be 
monitored through that work and 
not via the Pensions team.  If 
identified again as an on-going 
issue at the next annual audit this 
should be noted but not formerly 
recommended in the pensions 
report. 

This will be taken up as part of the 
audit planning for 2017/18 to 
ensure the risk is not lost. 

Risk 
Management 
2015/16 -  

 

The Performance Plus (P+) 
system owner should update 
the manual to provide 
adequate guidance on the 
process of setting up and 
managing risk registers on 
P+. Management should 
consider the need for 
additional training on P+ 

where required.   

Following the refresh of how 
directorate and corporate risk 
registers will be prepared this is no 
longer required.  Registers are 
now held as word 
documents.  The exception is the 
corporate register which is also on 
P+ for the management 
report.  However, this is for the 

performance and insurance teams 
to produce and does not justify a 
revised manual. 

 

School Recommendations 

9.6. The table below shows the status of open High and Medium school recommendations 
as at the 25/11/16.  The percentage of overdue to open recommendations is 61%. 
This is an increase from the 43% reported last time.  The detail is reported in 
appendix 4 and was raised with Schools Forum as the main responsibility rest with 
Governors and Head Teachers. 

Page 31



6 

Month of 
meeting 

Current no. of open 
recs 

No. of overdue recs 
Percentage of overdue 

recs to open 

Dec 16 95 58 61% 

Sept 16 154 67 43% 

June 16 116 84 72% 

 

10. School Forum Report  

10.1. At the request of the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel, the annual internal audit 

report to Schools Forum, presented to them in October 2016, should also be 
presented to the Aud
[...]
no key controls in place.  This increases the likelihood of the service area not achieving its 
objectives.  Where key do controls exist, they are not regularly applied.   

No Assurance 

 
There is no framework of key controls in place.  This substantially increases the likelihood that the service area 
will not achieve its objectives.  Where key controls do exist, they are not applied.   

 

Definitions of Category of recommendations.  

High 
It is crucial that this recommendation is implemented immediately. This will ensure that service area will significantly 
reduce its risk of not meeting its objectives.    

Medium 
Implementation of this recommendation should be done as soon as possible, to improve the likelihood of the service 
area meeting its objective.     

Low Implementation of this recommendation would enhance control or improve operational efficiency.   

 
 

 

P
age 55



 

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to present the Audit Panel with a review of the work of the 

Anti-Fraud and Corruption Team (A-FACT) in the last period.   

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit Panel note this report for information. 

 

3. Special Investigations 

3.1. Details of work and comparative figures for the same period in the prior year are shown 

below, along with the previous two full year figures for reference. 

 

Summary of 
Special 
Investigations work 

2016/17 2015/16 Change 2015/16 2014/15 

P6 YTD P6 YTD Number % FY FY 

b/f (corrected 2016 b/fwd 

figure) 8 45 -37 -82% 45 30 

New 60 59 1 2% 102 97 

Closed 49 70 -21 -30% -136 -82 

c/f 19 34 -15 -44% 11 45 

Of which             

E’ee cases 7 9 -2 -22% 17 19 

- resulting in action 4 5 -1 -20% 10 10 

Other cases 42 61 -19 -31% 119 63 

- resulting in action 20 12 8 67% 27 31 

 

3.2 There was only two employee cases that resulted in action in the last quarter. 

 Employee initially failed to declare possible conflict of interest.  This was 


Minutes of the meeting


                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL 
Tuesday, 6 December 2016 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Jonathan Slater (Chair), Helen Klier (Vice-Chair), Bill Brown, 
Mark Ingleby, Joyce Jacca, and Paul Dale, Ian Pleace and Stephen Warren 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chris Barnham 
 
 
16. Minutes 

 
Minutes 12 – External Audit Reports on 2015/16 Accounts 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources informed Panel Members that Heads of 
Services have been advised of the new systems that would be put in place in the 
New Year 
 
Minutes 13 – External Auditor’s Reports on 2015/16 Accounts – LBL Response to 
Grant Thornton’s Findings 
 
The Head of Financial Services informed Panel members that 3 new 
administrators had been appointed. Officers would continue to look at alternative 
ways of recruiting additional resources through the Apprenticeship and Graduate 
Trainee schemes. He said a written update would be circulated to the Panel before 
the Christmas break. 
 
Action >>>>>> Head of Financial Services 
 
Minutes 14 – Internal Audit Update 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources informed the Panel that the number of overdue 
recommendations have been reduced significantly, and on that basis he had not 
brought in the Manager responsible for Community Service Care, as requested at 
the last meeting. The Head of Corporate Resources said he was not clear whether 
he could use his discretion based on developments once a request had been 
made by Panel Members. 
 
The Chair said Panel Members expected officers to flag up issues of concern for 
the Panel to decide whether a request would be made to summon the officer to 
explain to the Panel why the recommendations were not being addressed. 
Councillor Brown said it was important that when a request had been made by 
Panel Members it should be carried out, if for any reason a change occurred, 
Panel Members should be informed before the meeting. 
 
Mr Pleace said it would be helpful if Segregation of Duties become a standing item 
on the agenda as this issue was of great importance. This was agreed by the 
Panel. 
 
Action >>>>>> Head of Financial Resources/ Clerk to the Panel 
 



 
 
 

2 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2016 that was 
open to the press and public, be confirmed as an accurate record subject to the 
following amendments: 
 
Minutes 12, paragraph 14 second sentence to read:  
 
“ He stated that the Pension fund was on track with a 10% increase in value , with 
72% of funding liability”.  
 
Minutes 14, paragraph 2 second sentence to read:  
 
“He added that there were a number of examples in the public health sector and 
an example from the NHS was attached to the report”. 
 

17. Declarations of Interests 
 
None received. 
 

18. External Audit Letter 2015/16 
 
Geoffrey Bannister, Audit Manager, Grant Thornton introduced the report. He 
highlighted that the Council had been issued unqualified opinion for both the 
Council’s Accounts and Pension fund. He added that the Housing Benefit subsidy 
claim findings would be reported to the next Audit Panel meeting. 
 
Ian Pleace asked if lessons had been learnt from past experience, and would 
officers now ensure the valuation of property, plant and equipment be kept current. 
The Head of Financial Services said additional controls have been put in place 
and the quality checks had increased to get things right. He added that with 
additional capacity, by next year these issues would be fully addressed. 
 
Paul Dale said with the number of staff being made redundant controls would be 
affected. He stated that managers would need to look at duties of staff who had 
left and put in place segregation of duties.  
 
Councillor Ingleby asked if Grant Thornton would give members some advice on 
investments for the future with the ongoing savings programme. The Audit 
Manager, Grant Thornton said he would speak to his colleagues to send some 
investment information to Panel Members. 
 
Action >>>>>> Grant Thornton 
 
Councillor Ingleby asked officers what plans they had put in place to ensure they 
meet the new closedown arrangements, since the dry run was not successful.  
Stephen Warren said it would be very important for Panel Members to consider a 
report containing the plans for the closedown arrangements so weaknesses could 
be identified and addressed. The Head of Financial Services said the close of 
accounts occurred earlier this year than in previous years. He said officers were 
looking to do things differently to improve the process. 
 
Action >>>>> Head of Financial Services  
 



 
 
 

3 

The Audit Manager, Grant Thornton said some authorities were already doing the 
early closedown and Lewisham could learn from them. He added that it would be 
helpful if officers started doing early income takings to reduce the peak from 
debtors. Councillor Klier asked why the closedown was moved back to July and 
was told that central government had decided they need the information earlier to 
make better use of their accounts. The Audit Manager, Grant Thornton said the 
Public Health Sector’s closedown was in May.  
 
Councillor Ingleby commented that the value for money risks identified was a 
catch 22 situation. The Head of Corporate Resources said the situation was 
challenging as the Council continues to run business as usual, officers were 
finding it difficult to come up with transformational ideas. He said the Council was 
trying to deliver as many services as before, which put a lot of pressure on 
resources, and savings were not being delivered. He said officers were doing their 
best looking at different ways of delivering services. Paul Dale said this problem 
was being experienced by all London Local authorities, and was acerbated by the 
Social Care Transformation. 
 
RESOLVED that the Report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

19. Internal Audit Update 
 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. He highlighted that as 
recommended by the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel, the Annual Schools’ 
Forum Report was being reported to the Audit Panel. This was because of their 
concerns about the deficits in the accounts of some secondary schools. The Audit 
Manager added that the audit work had progressed well this year. 
 
Following a question from Paul Dale about the Council not being PCI DSS 
compliant, the Head of Corporate Resources said the Council operated a credit 
card system with the Royal Bank of Scotland. Mr Dale said the Council could be 
penalised for non compliance. Mr Pleace asked if this issue could be resolved 
easily and was told by the Head of Corporate Resources that it could easily be 
done with more focus and that security training and a review of practices would be 
done as soon as possible. Mr Pleace said this could incur a financial penalty. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Ingleby the Head of Corporate Resources 
explained that the New Housing Act now provided Local Authorities the power to 
license accommodation below and above shops, as opposed to just above shops. 
The Audit Manager said audit officers were going to do some work around this but 
decided not to at this time because of work pressures. In the meantime Lewisham 
Homes would be dealing with this. 
 
Councillor Ingleby also raised concerns about non-compliance in Procurement on 
the Schools Forum report. The Head of Corporate Resources said the report was 
last year’s and officers have agreed with Schools Forum to continue to monitor this 
going forward. He added that in terms of the Council procurement work an update 
would be coming to the Panel in March 2017.  



 
 
 

4 

 
Stephen Warren said from experience not having digital copies of data was a real 
concern. He said although scanning documents could be time consuming it was 
important to have a record of information in the electronic system. The Head of 
Corporate Resources said the Council do have records and had started scanning 
documents into the electronic system, but discovered that some bits of information 
were missing, and also the system was not robust enough to do the work. This is a 
risk that would be considered as part of the internal audit planning for 2017/18 
 
The Head of Financial Services said the Council was working towards being 
digital, but it would take some time. He added that the absence of some record 
was also making the work difficult.  
 
The Chair asked officers how they intended to address the deficit in Sedgehill’s 
budget and was told that finance officers were working closely with the Schools 
Forum to support the school deal with the problem. Also emphasis would be 
placed on training for schools finance staff to help them identify and address 
weaknesses earlier. The Head of Corporate Resources emphasised that internal 
audit recommendations should help schools put in place key controls which would 
give schools a clearer overview of their financial options and a clearer focus on 
key risks. He added that officers were redesigning the school audit report to help 
do this.  
 
The Head of Financial Services said financial training programmes would be set 
up for staff and Governors to ensure improvement of skills. Bursars would be 
given support within the range of existing experiences. Mr Warren said the 
Executive Director should speak to the Headteacher, about support and additional 
full time resources for the school. Following a question from Panel Members it was 
noted that the School’s Forum comprised of Headteachers, Governors, and other 
professionals. Mr Warren said he was glad of the wide representation.  
 
Councillor Klier said she heard Forest Hill School had some financial problems too 
and was told by the Head of Financial Services that officers were aware of this and 
were engaging with schools with financial problems, and work was ongoing to 
address the licensed deficits/loans. 
 
Resolved that the report was noted. 
 

20. Anti-Fraud and Corruption Update 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. He asked Panel 
Members whether they would prefer to receive this update annually instead of at 
every meeting as there was not a lot to report. This was largely because of the 
reduction in activities following the move of Housing Benefits to the DWP. Panel 
Members agreed they would prefer to have the update annually. 
 
 
Councillor Ingleby asked whether cases were slowing down, and was told that 
there was always pressure within Adult Social Care. Mr Pleace asked whether 
Grant Thornton could be asked to do a data analysis to look for fraudulent 
activities within the Council. The Head of Corporate Resources said this could be 
done by internal staff. 



 
 
 

5 

 
Councillor Brown said Grant Thornton could be asked to do this work as part of 
their current duties. It was noted that this work could be done when Grant 
Thornton are doing their audit plan. Officers responded that it could be useful as 
they could learn from it, but added that there might be some problem with data 
protection. It was also noted that the Council would be expected to pay for the 
additional service. The Head of Corporate Resources said this activity would be a 
specification of the Council’s next financial system. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
Meeting ended 8:10                              Chair ………………… 
 


